

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 20-0710

**RICKIE RILEA, individually and on
behalf of those similarly situated,**

Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

**STATE OF IOWA; IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION;
DAVID LORENZEN, in his official Capacity as Director of the IDOT
Motor Vehicle Enforcement Division; and MARK LOWE, in his
Official Capacity as Director of the IDOT Motor Vehicle Division; and
PAUL TROMBINO III, in his Official Capacity as Director of IDOT,**

Defendants-Appellees.

**Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
The Honorable David Nelmark, Judge**

APPELLEES' BRIEF

**THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa**

**DAVID S. GORHAM
Special Assistant Attorney General
(515) 239-1711
david.gorham@iowadot.us**

**ROBIN G. FORMAKER
Assistant Attorney General
(515) 239-1465
robin.formaker@iowadot.us**

**Iowa Attorney General's Office
800 Lincoln Way, Ames, Iowa 50010
FAX (515) 239-1609
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	14
ARGUMENT	18
I. RILEA CANNOT COLLATERALLY ATTACK A JUDGMENT REQUIRING HIS PAYMENT OF THE FINE, SURCHARGE AND COSTS WHEN HE HAS BEEN ADJUDICATED GUILTY OF THE OFFENSE BY AN IOWA COURT WITH JURISDICTION AND WHEN HE NOT ONLY COMMITTED THE OFFENSE BUT WAS OBSERVED COMMITTING THE OFFENSE BY A DOT MOTOR VEHICLE ENFORCEMENT PEACE OFFICER.....	18
A. Error preservation, scope of review and standard of review.....	18
B. No unjust enrichment claim is viable in respect to fines and related sums paid pursuant to a final and firm judgment entered in the Iowa court system.	19
C. Rilea’s conviction remains on the books and it cannot be set aside by collateral attack.....	22

II.	THERE WAS NO “UNJUST ENRICHMENT” BECAUSE (1) MR. RILEA NEVER PAID ANYTHING TO DEFENDANTS LORENZEN, LOWE, TROMBINO OR DOT, (2) MCSAP FUNDS WERE NOT PAID AT RILEA’S EXPENSE AND (3) RILEA’S PAYMENT OF A FINE AND RELATED CHARGES TO THE STATE OF IOWA CANNOT AS A MATTER OF LAW BE DEEMED AN “UNJUST” ENRICHMENT UNDER THESE CIRCUMSTANCES.....	46
A.	Alternative ground for affirmance	46
B.	Defendants Lorenzen, Lowe, Trombino and DOT received no payment or benefit from Rilea.....	47
C.	MCSAP funds distributed by the federal government to the State of Iowa through DOT did not confer any benefit at Rilea’s expense.....	48
D.	There is nothing “unjust” in the State of Iowa’s receipt of the fine, surcharge and court costs from the lawbreaker who committed the offense.	54
III.	RILEA’S CLAIM IS BARRED BY PRINCIPLES OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY.	59
A.	Alternative ground for affirmance.	59
B.	Unjust enrichment and sovereign immunity.	60
1.	Sovereign immunity and implied-contract claims.....	61
2.	The Iowa Tort Claims Act.	66
	CONCLUSION.....	70
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	72
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	73
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ahrendsen ex rel. Ahrendsen v. Iowa Department of Human Services</i> , 613 N.W.2d 674 (Iowa 2000)	61
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S.Ct. 2505, 91 L. Ed.2d 202 (1986).....	19
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Foster</i> , 781 N.W. 2d 101 (Table), 2010 WL 624902 (Iowa App. 2010)	25
<i>Behr v. Meredith Corp.</i> , 414 N.W.2d 339 (Iowa 1987)	19
<i>Bell v. Commonwealth</i> , 423 S.W.3d 742 (Ky. 2014)	25
<i>Cubit v. Mahaska County</i> , 677 N.W.2d 777 (Iowa 2004)	19
<i>Daughenbaugh v. State</i> , 805 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 2011)	24
<i>Dolezal v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 326 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 1982).....	62
<i>Duck Creek Tire Service v. Goodyear Corners</i> , 796 N.W.2d 886 (Iowa 2011).....	46, 59
<i>Endress v. Iowa Department of Human Services</i> , 944 N.W.2d 71 (Iowa 2020).....	61, 62
<i>Fetters v. Degnan</i> , 250 N.W.2d 25 (Iowa 1977)	26-28, 38
<i>Haring v. Prosise</i> , 462 U.S. 306, 103 S.Ct. 2368, 76 L.Ed.2d 595 (1983).....	39
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477, 114 S.Ct. 2364, 129 L.Ed.2d 383 (1994).....	36
<i>Holdsworth v. State</i> , 862 N.W.2d 414 (Table) (Iowa App. 2015) 2015 WL 405886	43, 44
<i>Hyde v. Buckalew</i> , 393 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 1986)	68
<i>In re Stratman’s Estate</i> , 231 Iowa 480, 1 N.W.2d 636 (1942).....	25
<i>Iowa Waste Sys., Inc. v. Buchanan County</i> , 617 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa App. 2000).....	25
<i>Jacobsma v. Iowa District Court</i> , 745 N.W.2d 96 (Table) 2007 WL 4553636 (Iowa App. 2007)	63
<i>Kersten Co. v. Dept. of Social Services</i> , 207 N.W.2d 117 (Iowa 1973).....	64
<i>Kolarik v. Cory Int’l Corp.</i> , 721 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 2006).....	19
<i>Kragnes v. City of Des Moines</i> , 810 N.W.2d 492 (Iowa 2012).....	20, 21
<i>Krieger v. Iowa Department of Human Services</i> , 439 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 1989).....	61, 64
<i>Kuehl v Eckhart</i> , 608 N.W.2d 475 (Iowa 2000).....	25

<i>Lee v. State, Polk County Clerk of Court</i> , 815 N.W.2d 731 (Iowa 2012).....	64, 65
<i>Matter of Estate of Voss</i> , 553 N.W.2d 878 (Iowa 1996)	68
<i>McFadden v. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 877 N.W.2d 119 (Iowa 2016)	68
<i>McGinnis v. Iowa Clinic</i> , 776 N.W.2d 110 (Table), 2009 WL 2424643	67
<i>Merchants Motor Freight, Inc. v. State Highway Comm’n</i> , 239 Iowa 888, 32 N.W.2d 773 (1948).....	31, 32, 35
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 200 F.3d 1170 (8 th Cir. 2000)	35, 36, 38
<i>Rilea v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 919 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 2018).....	14, 16, 17, 30, 31, 33-35, 37, 45, 51, 53, 56
<i>Sanford v. Manternach</i> , 601 N.W.2d 360 (Iowa 1999).....	27, 28, 38
<i>Schmidt v. State</i> , 909 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2018)	40, 44
<i>Schott v. Schott</i> , 744 NW2d 85 (Iowa 2008)	27
<i>Severson v. Sueppel</i> , 260 Iowa 1169, 152 N.W.2d 281 (1967).....	51, 52
<i>Slade v. M.L.E. Investment Co.</i> , 566 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 1997)	20, 22, 23
<i>Smith v. Harrison</i> , 325 N.W.2d 92 (Iowa 1982)	19, 20
<i>State v. Aderholdt</i> , 545 N.W.2d 559 (Iowa 1996)	37
<i>State v. Dvorak</i> , 261 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1978)	64
<i>State v. Fitz</i> , 265 N.W.2d 896 (Iowa 1978).....	40
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 926 N.W.2d 561 (Table) (Iowa App. 2018) 2018 WL 6338605	44
<i>State v. Lloyd</i> , 513 N.W.2d 742 (Iowa 1994)	32, 33, 35
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 609 N.W.2d 502 (Iowa 2000)	35
<i>State v. Pettijohn</i> , 899 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2018)	56
<i>State v. Robison</i> , 908 N.W.2d 881 (Table) (Iowa App. 2017), 2017 WL 4049462	28
<i>State v. Ryan</i> , 351 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 1984).....	68
<i>State v. Tuemier</i> , 2005 WL 637814 (Ohio App. 2005)	65
<i>State v. Werner</i> , 919 N.W.2d 375 (Iowa 2018).....	32-34
<i>State ex rel. Palmer v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 637 N.W.2d 142 (Iowa 2001).....	38, 48, 58

<i>State Public Defender v. Iowa District Court for Woodbury County</i> , 731 N.W.2d 680 (Iowa 2007)	63
<i>Stumpf v. Reiss</i> , 502 N.W.2d 620 (Iowa App. 1993).....	57
<i>United States v. \$30,006.25 in U.S. Currency</i> , 236 F.3d 610 (10 th Cir. 2000)	62
<i>United States v. Craig</i> , 694 F.3d 509 (3d Cir. 2012).....	62
<i>Weizberg v. City of Des Moines</i> , 923 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2018)	21, 22, 55
<i>Welch v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 801 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 2011).....	51, 52
<i>Wenck v. State</i> , 320 N.W.2d 567 (Iowa 1982)	29
<i>Westra v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 929 N.W.2d 754 (Iowa 2019)	37, 56-58

Statutes and Other Authorities:

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	36
Iowa Constitution Article I, § 8	56
Iowa Constitution Article I, § 9	56
Iowa Code ch. 17A	16
Iowa Code § 17A.9(1)(a)	15
Iowa Code § 80.22	57
Iowa Code ch. 321	14, 20
Iowa Code § 321.12	29
Iowa Code § 321.285	20, 21, 35, 65
Iowa Code § 321.380	51
Iowa Code § 321.449(1)(a) (2016)	52
Iowa Code § 321.477 (2016)	34, 51, 53
Iowa Code § 321.477 (2018)	34
Iowa Code § 321.491	29
Iowa Code § 321.492 (2016)	33
Iowa Code § 321J.1(8)(e)	51
Iowa Code § 321J.17(1) (2017)	56
Iowa Code § 602.1215	24
Iowa Code § 602.8106	24
Iowa Code § 602.8107(1)(a).....	24
Iowa Code § 602.8107(2)	24
Iowa Code ch. 669	60, 67-69, 71
Iowa Code § 669.2(3)(a) and (b)	67
Iowa Code § 669.13(1)	66
Iowa Code § 669.14(2)	69
Iowa Code § 669.14(4)	69
Iowa Code § 801.4(11)(h) (2016).....	32

Iowa Code § 804.9	31
Iowa Code § 804.9(1)	14, 32, 33
Iowa Code § 805.8(1)	63, 65
Iowa Code § 805.8A	63
Iowa Code § 805.8A(14)(i).....	39, 63, 65
Iowa Code § 805.9(1)	41
Iowa Code § 805.12	24
Iowa Code ch. 822	43
Iowa Code § 822.2(2)	29
Iowa Code § 822.3	43
1974 Iowa Acts ch. 1180, preamble	31
1976 Iowa Acts ch. 1245, ch. 2, § 104	31
2017 Iowa Acts ch. 149, §§ 3-5	34
761 IAC 520.1(1) (2020)	53
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.903(2)(g)(3).....	48
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1101(2)(c) and (d).....	13
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.981(5).....	45, 49
Iowa Rule of Criminal Procedure 2.8(2)(b).....	41, 42
Iowa Rule of Criminal Procedure 2.23(1)	23
Iowa Rule of Criminal Procedure 2.68	23
Iowa Rule of Criminal Procedure 2.73(1)	23, 24
49 CFR § 350.101(a) (2018).....	52
49 CFR § 350.109 (2018)	50
49 CFR § 350.215	53
49 CFR § 350.323 (2018)	49
49 CFR § 392.6 (2018)	52
Op. Att’y Gen., No. 90-12-8, 1990 WL 484921	31, 34-35
Federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations Plus Edition (October 2018)	49
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 1	58
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 63.....	55-56
